

DOCKET NO.
12-1620-cr

In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-v-

NEIL FARNEY,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NEIL FARNEY

Copies to:

RICHARD HARTUNIAN
United States Attorney
BRENDA K. SANNES
Assistant U.S. Attorney
PO Box 7198
100 South Clinton Street
Syracuse, New York 13261-7198
(315) 448-0672

Respectfully submitted:

LISA A. PEEBLES
Federal Public Defender
JAMES P. EGAN, *on brief*
Research & Writing Attorney
4 Clinton Square, 3rd Floor
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 701-0080

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. THE DISTRIBUTION PROVISIONS OF U.S.S.G. §2G2.2 REQUIRE PROOF THAT A DEFENDANT KNEW IMAGES HE DOWNLOADED WOULD BE MADE AUTOMATICALLY AVAILABLE TO OTHER INDIVIDUALS.....	1
A. The General Distribution Definition in U.S.S.G. §2G2.2 Contains an Implicit <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement.....	5
1. The history and development of the distribution enhancements indicate the Commission’s intention to require proof of a defendant’s <i>mens rea</i>	5
2. Comparing the four distribution definitions of U.S.S.G. §2G2.2 reveals the Commission’s intent to limit application of the distribution enhancements to instances where a defendant acted knowingly.....	10
3. The Commission’s listed examples of acts related to the transfer of child pornography indicate a <i>mens rea</i> requirement.....	11
4. Analyzing the context in which the distribution definition appears further compels a <i>mens rea</i> requirement.....	14
B. The <i>Ray</i> Court’s Reliance on Precedent From this Court to Prohibit Reading a <i>Mens Rea</i> Requirement Into the Distribution Guideline is Misplaced.....	16
C. Farney Did Not Commit An Act Related to the Transfer of Child Pornography.....	18

II. THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED IN THE DISTRICT COURT
FAILED TO INDICATE THAT FARNEY WAS AWARE OF
THE DEFAULT FILE-SHARING FEATURE OF EACH
RESPECTIVE PEER-TO-PEER NETWORK.. 20

CONCLUSION. 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE. 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2499 (2010).	16
<i>Muscarello v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 125 (1998).	16
<i>United States v. Dodd</i> , 598 F.3d 449 (2010).	21
<i>United States v. Griffiths</i> , 41 F.3d 844 (2d Cir. 1994).	17
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 695 F.3d 1035 (10th Cir. 2012).	19
<i>United States v. Ray</i> , __ F.3d __, 2012 WL 5395164 (Nov. 6, 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 49 F.3d 895 (2d Cir. 1995).	19
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 628 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2010).	17

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251.	13
18 U.S.C. § 2252.	14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 2252A.	14, 15

GUIDELINE PROVISIONS

U.S.S.G. §1B1.3.	19
U.S.S.G. §2G2.1.	13
U.S.S.G. §2G2.2.	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. §2K2.1.	17

U.S.S.G. §3C1.1. 19

U.S.S.G., App’x C, amend. 537 (1997).. 6

U.S.S.G., App’x C, amend. 592 (2000).. 6, 7

U.S.S.G., App’x C, amend. 664 (2004) 8
